Chairman Phil Mendelson
A PROPOSED RESOLUTION
IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
To approve, on an emergency basis, approve the Washington Convention Center and Sports
Authority ("Authority") Contract No. SO-21-004-0002012 with the Greater Washington
Community Foundation ("Community Foundation") to administer the DC CARES
excluded worker COVID-19 relief program.
RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
resolution may be cited as the "Greater Washington Community Foundation Excluded Worker
Relief Emergency Resolution of 2020".
Sec. 2. Pursuant to section 451(b) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved
December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 803; D.C. Official Code §1-204.51(b)), the Council approves the
contract in excess of \$1 million between the Washington Convention Center and Sports
Authority and the Greater Washington Community Foundation (Contract No. SO-21-004-
0002012) from the date of contract execution through September 30, 2021 in a lump sum
payment of \$9,000,000.
Sec. 3. Transmittal
The Council shall transmit a copy of this resolution, upon its adoption, to the Authority.
Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.